EXECUTIVE ORDER

ESTABLISHING THE PRESIDENT'S COMMITTEE ON THE MANDATORY SERVICE OF THOSE REGISTERED UNDER THE AUGMENTED HUMANS RECORD ACT OF 1965

WHEREAS it is essential that those beings of extraordinary power, talent, or skill claiming citizenship of or residing in the United States and its territories be of service to the United States and defending our country from its enemies within and without.

NOW, THEREFORE, by virtue of the authority vested in me as President of the United States, by the Constitution and the statutes of the United States, and as Commander in Chief of the armed services, it is hereby ordered as follows:

- 1. It is hereby declared to be the policy of the President that all those registered through the Augmented Humans Record Act of 1965 be required to serve the United States for a period of six weeks every calendar year.
- 2. There shall be created a committee to be known as the President's Committee on Augmented Human Activities, which shall be composed of seven members to be designated by the President and the Augmented Humans Record Administrator.
- 3. The Committee is authorized on behalf of the President to coordinate with those registered under the Augmented Humans Record Act, and determine how each individual will perform their annual six-weeks of service. The Committee shall confer and advise with the Secretary of Defense, the Secretary of the Army, the Secretary of the Navy, the Secretary of the Air Force, and the Joint Chiefs of Staff when it is deemed necessary when these

conscripted augmented humans are performing tasks or duties that may be within the purview these departments.

- 4. The Committee's actions will be determined autonomously with minimal input from the Secretary of Defense, the Secretary of the Army, the Secretary of the Navy, the Secretary of the Air Force, and the Joint Chiefs of Staff. The Committee will determine its own internal leadership by majority vote among the Committee. If there is a tie, the Augmented Humans Record Administrator will cast the deciding vote. Leadership shall be voted upon every two years, and there will be no term limit.
- 5. All agencies of the Federal Government are authorized and directed to cooperate with the Committee in its work, and to furnish the Committee such information or the services of such persons as the Committee may require in the performance of its duties.
- 6. The Committee shall continue to exist until such time as the President shall terminate its existence by Executive Order.

Richard Highen

THE WHITE HOUSE,
June 4, 1969

